
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

CEV
ROBBIE’S 66, ) CLERKS OFFICE

) MAR2 2011
Petitioner, )

) STATE OF ILLJNOIS
) ,, j Pollution Control 8oad

) PCBNo. (tp
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (UST Appeal — Petition for Review and
PROTECTION AGENCY, ) Hearing/Appeal)

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW AND HEARING/APPEAL

NOW COMES Petitioner, Robbie’s 66, by its attorneys, Elias, Meginnes, Riffle &

Seghetti, P.C., and as and for its Petition for Review and Hearing/Appeal of the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency’s final decision with respect to the modification of the budget

for a High Priority Corrective Action Plan for a certain leaking underground storage tank

(LUST) site, (which denied, in part, requested budget increases) states as follows:

BACKGROUND

1. Robbie’s 66 retained Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation

Services, Inc. (Midwest) to remediate the property located at 1302 West Bradley, Peoria Illinois,

LPC #1430655722-Peoria County, LUST Incident No. 20061260 (the Property).

2. The Property was the site of remediation and investigation activities to include

UST removal, soil borings/wells, and corrective action planning and reports. No work was

performed outside the required guidelines and was within acceptable LUST Fund reimbursement

requirements.

3. By letter dated November 1, 2010, Midwest submitted a reimbursement request,

seeking payment of the additional amount of $22,603.06, which was the amount reasonably and

necessarily expended to complete the work on the project. A true and correct copy of that

submittal is attached hereto as Exhibit A.



4. By letter dated February 18, 2011 (and delivered on February 19, 2011 by

certified mail), the JEPA denied the corrective Action Plan Budget. A true and accurate copy of

the February 18, 2011 letter and attachments is attached hereto as Exhibit B. That letter was

designated as a final and appealable order.

ARGUMENT

The JEPA rejected the Budget based upon their findings that the costs for site

investigation or corrective action costs for Consulting Fees are not reasonable as submitted

pursuant Section 57.5(c)(3) of the Act and 35 Ill. Admin. Code 734.630(dd). Robbie’s 66 (and

Midwest) disagree with this determination, and affirmatively states that the reimbursement

amounts expended were reasonably, customary, and necessary for the proper completion of the

project and site closure. Specifically, all of the costs listed on Exhibit B were actually and

legitimately expended and performed. Additionally, the scope of the additional work performed

was within the guidelines pre-approved by the IEPA.

CONCLUSION

For all of the foregoing reasons, Robbie’s 66 respectfully requests a hearing in this

matter, which will provide it the opportunity to establish the propriety of the costs, and that the

Final Decision be reversed or modified by increasing and accepting the budget as proposed in

Exhibit B, thereby allowing additional reimbursement in the amount of $22,603.06.

Respectfully submitted,

Robbie’s 66, Petitioner

By:_______________
Robert M. Riffle
Its Attorney

ROBERT M. RIFFLE
Elias, Meginnes, Riffle & Seghetti, P.C.
416 Main Street, Suite 1400
Peoria, IL 61602
(309) 637-6000/611-233
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that on MarchZ./, 2011, a copy of the foregoing document
was served upon each party to this case by

Enclosing a true copy of same in an envelope addressed to each party as listed below, with first class
postage fuiiy prepaid, and depositing each of said envelopes in the United States Mail at 5:00 p.m. on
said date.

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 W. Randolph Street
Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Ave. East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Robert M. Riffle
Elias, Meginnes, Riffle & Seghetti, P.C.
416 Main Street, Suite 1400
Peoria, IL 61602
(309) 637-6000
611-233
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LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROOIAM

Site Investigation Completion Report

Site Location:

Prepared for:

Prepared by;

Por Review by:

Robbie’s 66
1302 West Bradley Avenue
Peoria, Illinois 61606
IEMA Incident No, 20061260
LPC #1430655722 Peoria Conuty

Rabble’s 66
1302 West Bradley Avenue
Peoria, Illinois 61606
(309) 616-5611
Contact: Mr. Robert Robins

Midwest Environmental Consulting
& Reniediation Services, Inc.
22200 Illinois Route 9
Post Office Box 614
Treinont, IllinoIs 61568.-0614
Contact: Allan Green; President

illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land -- #24
LUST Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62194-9276

AflDWETIWV1RONMEA’TAL CONSULTING &
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Site Investigation Completion Report
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JEPA Site Jnvetigation Completion I{eport Form
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program

Site Investigation Completion Report

A. Site Identification

IEMA lncjdont#(6- or 0-digit): 2O06160 IEPA LPC# (10-digit): 14O655722
Site Name: Robbie’s 66

Site Address (Not a P.O. Box):. 1302 West flradley Avenue

_____________

City: Peoria County: Peoria lP Code: 61606
Leaking UST Technical File

B. Site Info rrnation

1. VVTII the owner or operator seek reimbursement from
the Underground Storage Tank Fund? Yes 171 No El

2. Has a Site InvesligaLion Plan been approved? Yes 171 No LIDate(s) of approval letter(s): 03108(07

C. Site Investigation Results

Provide the following:
-

1. She history with respect to the release;

2. Site description:
V

a, Area surrounding the site;
b. Local geology, hydrogeology, and hydrology;
c. Local geography and topography;
d. Existing and potential nuigratior paLhways and exposure routes; and
e. CurreriL and projected pos[-remedlauon land use;

3. SIte Invesligation results:
a, Map(s) showing locations of alt borings and groundwater monitoring wells

completed as part of site investigation arid the groundwater flow diredilon;
b. Map(s) showing the horizorilal extent of soil and groundwater contamination

exceeding the most stringent Tier I remedialion objectives (ROe);
c. Map cross-section(s) showing the horizontal and vertical extents of soil and

groundwater contamination exceeding the most stringent Tier I lOs;
d. Soil boring logs and monitoring well construction diagrams for all borings drilled

arid groundwater monitoring wells installed as prt of site Investigation;
e. Analytical results, chain of custody forms, and laboratory cerlllloatlons;
f. Table comparing analyicai results to the most stringent Tier I ROs (include sampledepth, date collected, and detection limits); and
g. Potable Water supply wail survey;

4. Conclusion that Includes an assessment of the sufficiency of the data;

IL 532 2748 Site investigation Completion Report
LPC 620 Rev. March 2006 1 o13
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5. SIte map(s) meeting the requirements of 35 Ill. Adni. Code 734.440; and

No, O66 P. 6

6. SIte Invésllgatlon Summary orm,

0. Signatures

All plans, budgets, and reports must be signed by the owner or operator and lisi the owner’s oroperator’s full name, address, and telephone number.

UST Owner or Operator

Name: Robble’s 66

Conlaci: - Mr. Robert Robb Ins

Address: 1302 West Bradley Avenue

City; Peorla

State:. Illinois

ZIP Code: 61606

::; 17t&,.

Date:_ /r? ‘‘2

Consultant

Company: M.E.Ci.S.

Contact: Mr. Allan Green

Address: 2200 IL RoUte 9, P.O. Box 614
City: Tremont

-.

State: Illinois’

ZIP Code:

Phone: (309) 925-5651

Signature: c_-_Q__’r14L

Date: IO/4/f0

I certify tinder penalty of law that all activities that are the subject of this repoit were conductedunder my supervision or were conducted under the supervision of another Licensed ProfessionalEngineer or Licensed Professional Geologist arid reviewed by me; that this report and allaltachmenLs were prepared under my supervision; thai, to the best of iriy knowledge and belief, thework described in this report has been completed in accordance with the Environmental ProtectionAct [415 ILCS 5j, 36 lii. Adm. Code 734, and generally accepted standards arid practices olmyprofession; and thai the information presented Is accurate and complete. I am aware there aresignificant penalties for submitting false statements or representallons to the Illinois EPA, includingbut not limited to tines, imprisonment, or both as provided in SectIons 44 and 7.17 of thenvlronmentaJ Protection Act [415 ILCS i5144 and 57.17].

Licensed Professional Engineer or Geologist
Name:. Penny Sllaer

- __________

LP.E. or LP.G. Seal

Company: M.E.C.R,S, Inc.

Address: 0O IL RIe. 0, P0 ox 614
City: Tromont

State; Illinois

ZIP Code: 61568

Phone: (309) 925-551_

Ill. RegislratIon,Ncr 196-000256

LIcense Expir,,ate: 03iç

Signature: ‘

______________

Date:

__________

Site investigation Completion Report
2o13
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Site nvestigation Summary Form
(Attach more pages as necessary.)

Soil Boring Investigation Summary
Do fbi include soil borings that re converted to gtuncWater monitoring lls in Ihis ssclion.

goring Type Total Depth Number Depth of Soil Type(s) of Soil Depth to StageID # HSA I of orlng of Soil Samples (top of Analysis Groundwater (1,2,3)PUSH Samples sampled Interval)

B-i HSA 20.0 xa tra
B-2 i-ISA — 16.0 BTEX & MTBE
B-3 I-ISA 16,0 BTEX & MTOE 1
B-I I-iSA 16.0 BTEX & MTBE 1
8-5 I-ISA 16.0 BTEX & MTBE 1
B-6 lISA 10.0 - 3 BTX8MTBE I —

GF’.-1 PUSH - 27.6 —- 1 BTX & MTBE
GP-2 PUSH 10.0 1__— BTX & MTBEJ
GP-a PuSH 10O I aTEX a MTBE
P4 PUSH 10.0 1 BTEX & MTBE ) 1 —

GP-5 PUSH 10.0 1 5TX&MTBE 1
GP- PUSH 10,0 1 BTEX MTBE 1
GP-7 PUSH 10.0 I BTEX a MTBE

—
I

OP-S PUSH 1 0,0 1 BTE)(&MThE J

Soil Borings Converted to Groundwater Pilotiltoring Wells Summary
Monitoring Typo Total — Number Depth of Soil Type(s) of Type(s) of Depth to StageWell ID # HSA I Depth of of Soil Samples (top Soil Analysis Groundwater Grourdwatr (1,2,3)PUSH Well Samples of sampled Analysis

. interval)

1__

.

Disposal of At the completion of Stage (1, 2, or 3),

__________

55-gallon drum(s) of solidsolid waste; waste was disposed of by at ladilty.
DIsposl or At the completion of Stage ,.__ (1,2, or 3), 0 gallons of liquid waste wereliquid waste: disposed of off-site via

______________________________

(Vac truck or 55-gallon drum) by
— at —

- facility.

Site hmvosilal1ori Completion Report
3 of S
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• Site Investigation Coinpletioia Report
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Section 1, Background

The site is currently an operational gas station, service station, and convenience store
located on West Bradley Avenue in Peoria, Iffinois. A release ofpetroleum from the
underground storage tank system was discovered during subsurface investigations, The
apparent release was reported to the IEMA on October 10, 2006 and assigned incident
number 20061260.

A Stage 1 Site Investigation Plan (SIP) and budget was approved in a letter from the
JEPA dated March 8, 2007. The Stage I Site Investigation has been completed and the
costs submitted in this report do not exceed the amounts set forth in 35 111. Adin. Code
734.Subparl 1-I, Appendix D, and Appendix B.

Initial Site Investigation activities were conducted on April 16, 2008. The degree and
extent of soil contamination was defined. Additional site investigation, consisting of soil
sampling around the UST systems was performed on April 28, 2010. Details and results
of the Site Investigation follow.

Section 2. Site Investigation Field Activities

On April 16 2008, six migratory pathway borings (B-I through B’6) were completed by
Heartland Drilling and Remediation, Inc. of Springfield, Illinois under the supervision of
MEORS, The borings were completed to a depth of approximately 20 feet. Soil samples
were collected continuously from all borings at 4-foot intervals using a direct push
method with disposable Jitters. A total of eighteen soil samples were submitted to TMI
Analytical Services of Springfield, Illinois for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX) and MTBE using EPA Method 5035.

On April 28, 20101 eight soil borings were advanced on the site near the location of the
underground storage tank systems. The borings were placed on the site to identi1’ worst
case contamination levels remaining in native soils from early action activities. The
borings were advanced to the approximate depths associated with the lower one third of
the UST excavation sidewalls and one to two feet below the line trench depths. One
boring was pushed below 20 feet but encountered dry rock and large coarse gravels that
prohibited sufficient sample collection, The strata, including the coarse gravel (stone) is
representative of the immediate geology at the site and was also encountered during early
action and the initial site investigation. Drilling refusal was encountered at approximately
27.5 feet.

The submitted samples were retrieved from the depths representing the lower one third of
the UST excavation (borings OP-I through OP-S and OP-8) and one to two feet below
the line trench depth (GP-6, GP-7).

M1DIJ’EST ENI’IROA’AIENTilL COVSULTINC & RrMEDIATIONSERI’lCES ma
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Siic nYcsCigaion Coinp1cioii Report
RobbIe’s 66

vIj o. 20061260
Page 2All sampling equipment was decontaminated between use with a hot detergent wash,clean water rinse and distilled water rinse. All auger flights were steam cleaned at theshop prior to field use, and were decontaminated with a pressure wash sprayer between

each use in the field. A pair of clean latex gloves was used to handle each soil sample
collected. soil samples olleoted for chemical analyses were collected in laboratory
provided and certiled glass jars. All samples were labeled, entered on the chain ofcustody and placed in a cooler on blue ice for transport.

Laboratory data sheets are enclosed in Appendix B. Soil analytical data is presented iiiTable 2. Boring logs are included in Appendix A

SectIon 3, Remediation Objectives

Rernediation objectives for the Site Investigation Phase were determined by comparingresults to the IEPA Tier I TACO Tables. Site specific, risk based remediation objectivesfor final cleanup activities will be determined through a Tier 2 TACO evaluation of thesubject site which will be proposed in the Corrective Action Plan,

Section 4. Analytical Results

On April 16 2008, siX migratory pathway borings were completed at the she to determinethe Ibil extent of possible contamination migration as a result of the release at the subjectsite. The borings were located to identify potential natural and man-made migratorypathways and any areas at the site that may be adversely affected by the petroleum
release. The boring locations were selected to intercept and identify potential
contamination that could enter and migrate along utility conduits at the subject site.

All the soil samples were collected using a direct push method with disposable liners andscreened in the field using a photoioiiization detector (P11)). Soil samples were collectedat depths representative of those strata where contamination would be expected to existaround utility conduits.’ Selected samples were submitted to TMI Analytical Services ofSpriiigfield Illinois for analysis ofBThX and MTBB

Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from all of the borings that were part of thisinvestigation 1B$ through B-6) showed no BTEX or MTBE concentrations above IBM.
Tier I Cleanup Objectives (cUOs). Therefore, the extent of BTEX contamination hasbeen defined in the soil,

On April 28, 2010, eight soil borings were completed on the site to determine worst casecontamination levels that were not fully defined in early action,

MIDW63t.SWHRQNMENTAL COHSVL7YNG & MA EDJA flO1iSER VICES, INC.



via r. i tv ii ii zivi No, UbbU 11

Sitc !1Ivetigtoi CuiipIeon (tcpor
RoTibT&s 66

EMANo. 20061260
Page 3

The samples ‘were collected using direct push methods with disposable liners and were
screened in the field using a PID calibrated for benzene. Selected samples were
submitted to Prairie Analytical of Springfield for analysis of BTBX and MTBB.

Analytical resIts how contamination above the most stringent IEPA guidelines exists in
soils around the UST systems on Site. Soil contamination above standards ws identified
in six of the eight samples.

Previous early action sample results (north, south, centcr fI’om the liST floor did not
indicate vertical migration below the ST floor native soils

Results of the laboratory analysis of the soil samples collected are presented in Tables I.
Laboratory data sheets are included in Appendix B.

Section 5. Conclusions

Based on the date collected to date, the following conclusions van be inade

1) Subsurface materials at the site consist predominantly of silty clay and clay till
to depths exceeding 20 feet, Below 20 feet bgs, the geology changes to dry
coarse rock and gravel to at least depths of27 feet.

2) No surface body ofwater has been affected by the release.
-

3) No obvious threat of contamination and migration into utility conduits was
identified in the investigation.

4) Soil contamination exceeding Tier 1 CUOs exists near the UST systems

5) Concentrations of BTEX constituents above JEPA Generic Cleanup levels
were not detected in soils at the property boundary.

6) The extent of contamination appears to be limited to soils in the vicinity ofthe
UST systems nd pbssibly beneath the existing station building.

7) No groundwater supplies are threatened by the release of petroleum
hydrocarbons at the subject site.

Section 6. Site Maps

See Figures 1, 2. and 3

Section 7. Soil Boring Logs

See Appendix A

M1DlVHSTE’1V1RONA1ENTAL CO.VSULThYG & REMSIJ)ATIOjV SgRv(cE INC.
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Site 1nve3tiliofl CoriIpII(Dn Rzport
Robbl&s 66

ffiMA4. Z4O6I26O
Pae4

Section 8. Wcll Completion Reports

NA.

Section 9. Laboratory Reports

See Appendix B

Section 10. Laboratory Certification

See Appendix B

M1owEsrENvIpONMEiIrAL COi.WLTIM3 & REMEf3MTIONSE1WICE mc.
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General Information for the budget and Billing Forms

LPC1: ‘1430655722 County: Peoria
City: Peoria site Name: Robbles 66 -

Site Mdress 1302 West Bradley Avenu6 -. -—

IEfvlA Incident No: 20061260

______________ ________________ ______________

IEMA Notification Date: 1011 0120U

________________

Date this form was prepared: September 21, 2010
This form is being submitted as a (check one If applicable):

[Juudget Proposal

[jeudget Nnendmeril (Budget Amendments must include only the costs over the previous budgeL)

[jBiliing Package

Please provide the name(s) ad date(s) of report(s) documenting the costs as requested:

Name(s): -

Date (s):

______________________ _________________

This package Is beinti submitted for tho site activities indicated below:

35 Iii. Adm. Code 734

LI EarlyAction

LiFree Produce Removal After Early Action

t1Sfte Investigation Stage i:I1 Stage 2:U Stage 311Actual Costs
[jCorreoUve Action

35 Iii. Adm. Code 7:32:

[JEarly Action

ElFree Produce Removal After Early Action

U Site Classification

JLow Pilority Corrective Action

El High Priority Corrective Action

35 III, Adm. Code 731

Lisite investigation

jCorrective Action

IL e2-2e28
LPC 530 Rev, 112007
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General Information for the Budget and Billing Forms

The following address will be used as the melting address for checks and any final determintlon letters
reardJng payment from the Fund.

Pay to [he order of: Robble’s 66

Send in care of: Mr. Robert Robbins

Address: 1302 Weal: Bradley Avenue —

City: Peoria State: IL Zip: 61606

The payee is the: Owner: X 0perator (Check one or both)

j?’ /,6’
-. 9 - W-9 must be submitted.

Signature of the owner of operator of the lJ1s) (required) Click hro to print oil a W-9 Form.

Number oF petroleum USTs In Illinois presently owned or operated by the owner or operator; any subsidiary,
parent or joint stock company of he owner or operator; and any company owned by any parent, subsidiary
or joint stock company of the owner or operator:

Fewer Ihan ioij 101 ormore:Q

Number of USTe at ih na: 3 (Number of USTs includes USTs presently at the site and USTs that
have been removed).

Number of Incidents reported to the IEMA For this site: I

Incidents Numbers assigned to the site due to releases from UST: 20061260

__________________________________

I

__________________

I_________________

please list all tanks that have ever been located at the site and tanks that are presentiy located at the site.

Size Did UST have Incident No. Typebf Release
Product Stored in US (gallons) a release? Tank Leak! Overfill /

Piping Leak

gasolIne - 6,000 Yes1NoO 20061260 overflils!spllls

gasoline — 6,000 Yesf NoEl 20061260 overfillslspllle

gasoline 6,000 Yesjj NOQ 20061260 overtilis/spills

yesfl NoEl

YesQ NoEl

Yesfl Nofl

yesQ NoEl

YesJ NoQ

YesO NoEl

Yesfl Nofl
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Budget Summary

Chose the applicable regulahori: • 734 Q 732

73A Free Prôduol Stage I SIte Stage 2 SIte Stage 3 SILe Corrective
‘ vastigalior) inveatigatton liwestigatlorl Pctlon

actual
flrillhfg and Monitoring

Well Costs Form -

- $4,421.80

Analyboal CoaLs Form
. $2,932.60

Reniadlatlan and
Iiiapoaai Costa Form so.oo

V

UST Removal and - .

Abandonment Coals
Form V $0.00..

Paving, Demolition and
Well Abandonment Costs

Form $0.00 V V

Conultlng Personnel
V

• Col5Fonii V $1520101
Gonsullants Materials

Coste Form $46.65
Handling charges will be determined at the time a billing package Is submitted to

V

1-Tendling Charges Farm the Illinois EPA. The amount of allowable charges will be deiermhed in
V accordance with Ihe Handling Charges Folm.

V V

Total
$22,603.06
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Drilling and Monitoring Well Costs Form

1. Drilling

o. 0660 P. 16

Subpart H
minimum payment
aflicilnis applies.

2. MonitorIng I Recovery Wells

• Number of Type of Well Diameter of Welt IJepihol WeLl Total Feet of Wetis
Wells HSA I PUSH! 4N

- (Inches) (feet) to Be Installed ($)
Recoveiyl 8’ Recovery

. 0.00
..

- 0.00

0.00
. 0,00

0.00

Well installation Total Feet Rate per Foot (5) Total Cost(s)
Total Feet via HSA: $0.00

Total Feet via PUSH:
- $0.00

Total Feet of 4 or 6”
$0.00Recovery: —.

Total Feet of 8’ or stioDGreater Recovery:

Total Well Coals: $0.00

I Total DrIlling and Monitoring Well Costs; I S4421.80

Number of Type Deplh (feet)
Total F IBorings to Be HSA I PUSH I of Eacb Drilled Reason for Drilihig

Drilled Injection Boring

5 16.00 80.00 2008 stage I soil extent and plume definitIon
. I . PUSH 20.00 20.00 2008 stage 1 sell extent andplume delTñitkmn

‘I — PUSH 27.00 27.00 2010 lank and lIne Invesligatlon
7 PUSH . 14.00 98.00 2010 lank and lIne inTesligation

0.00
, 0.00

Total Feet Rate per Foot (5) Total Coat (5)
Total Feel via PUSH: 100.00 $19.06 (‘07-’08) . $1,908.00
Total Feet via PUSH: 125.00 20.13 (‘09-10) $2,518.80

Total Feet for
00Injection via PUSH: 0.

Total Drilling Costs: $4,421.80
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Analytical Costs Form

Number of Cost ($) per Total perLaboratory Analysis
-. Samples Analysis Pararnete

— Chemical Analysis

BTEX Soil with MTBE EPA 8260 (07-06 18 x $9090 ,63620
BTE)Soii with MTBE EPA B260:(09i0) 8 x $94.55 = 756;40
COD (Chemical Oxygen Deman) - x $32.71 0.00 —

coj’osivi
-. x $1636 00O

Flash Pointer lgnitabllil.y Analysis EPA 1010 x $35,99 $0.00
FtaoLlon Olgnlc Carbon Content () ASTMD 2974-00 x $4 1.44 0.00
Fat, OJF & Grease (FOG) x $65.43 0.00
LUST.Poilutants Soil - analysis must Include volatile, base! x $755.72 = $0.00
neutral, polynuclear aromatlos and metals list In SectIon 732.

Appendix Brand 734, Appendix B.
— —,

Dissolved Oxygen (DO) x $26.17 $0.00
Paint Filter (Free Liquids)

. x $15.21 = $0.00
PCB I Pesticides (combinialiori) x. $37.08 = $0.00
PGBs

x $16516 $0.00
Pesticides x. - $165.16 $0.00

4-I x $15.27 $0.00
phenol - x $37:08 = $0.00
PolynuclearAromatics PNAs or PAH SOIL EPA 8270 —— x $116.80
PoiynudearAromallcs PNA, PAW WATER EPA 8270 x $176_ $000
Reactivity x $74.15 = $0.00
SVOC - Soil (SemlLVöiatlle Organic Qonipounds -- x $34 i.33 $0.00
SVOC - Water (Semi-Volatile Organic CompoundsL x $341.33 $0.00 —

TKN:(Totai KjeIdahI) “nitrogen” x $47.90 $O00
TPH (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons) x $133.04 = $0.00
VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) - Soil (Non-Aqueous) x $190.84 = $0.00
VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) -‘Water x $18429 = $0.00 -

-. x $0.00—

V x’ $000
x . $0.00 -

V

V V X — =VV$0D0

x —. = $0.00
Gao-Technical

Uulk Densfty (pu) ASTM D4292 I D2937 x $23.99 $0.00
ExSftu Hydraulic Conduc(MLy 1 PermeabilIty x $2.7BO8 = $0.00
Moisture Content (w) ASTM D2216-90! D4643-87 x $13.09 = $0.00
Porosity

V

V
V V

‘ $32.71 = $0.00
Rock Hydraulic conductivity Ex-Situ x $381.67 $0.00
Sieve iPãrtlcIe Size Analysis ASTMD422-63 I D1140-54

. $158.12 $0.00
Soil Classification ASTM D248890 1 02487-90 x - $74.15 $0.00

Soil Particle Density (p) ASTM D85492
V

x V soqo
— x $0.00

V V x = $0.00
x = $0.00

9
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Analytical Costs Form

Metals Analysis

Soi[preparat(on fee for,Me1l&Soll TCLF’.(óne (ee,per sell sample) x $86.15 $0.00
Soil preparation fee For Metals Total Soil (one fee per soil sarnp) x $17.45 = $0.00
WalôrPceparauon fee (or Metals In Water (one te per water sampl c. $i20t — = $0.00

Aisen1c TCLP Soil T $17.45 $0.00
Arsenic Total Soil -

‘‘ X: $17A5 $0.00
n!c Water x $19.63 = $0.00
Barium TCLP Soil

V ‘X $1 0:90 $0.00
Barium Total Soil

.. x $10.90
Barium Water’

V x $13:09 .00
Cadmium TCLP Soil

- x $17.45 u.00_-
Cadmium Total Soil

V x $17.45 = $OMO
Cadmium Water x $19.63 - = $0.00
Chromium TCLP Soil x $1090 $0.00
ChromjumTotalSoi!

.-.- $10.90 so.oo
Chromium Water V V

x $13.09 $0.00
Cyanide TGLP Soil x $30.53 $0.00
CyapldeTotalSoll x $37:oB =

0.00
Cyanide Water x .00
ran TGLP Soil .

V x $10.90 ;oo
ron Total Soil x $10.90 .00
ran Water

V $13.09 00
Lead TCLP Soil x $17.45 = .00
Lead Total Soil

V

V $17.45
Lead Water x $19.63 $0.00
MercuryTLPSoilV V VV V x. $20.72 $0.00
Mercury Total Soil x sio.ao = .00
Mercury Water

V x $28.35 0.00
Seie0Iu_TQLP Soil x $17.45 = 0.00
Selenium Total Soil V x $17.45 = $0.00
Selenium Waler x $15.36 0.00
Silver TCLP’Soil

V x $109O 0.00
SIi/er Total Soil x $10.90 = 0.00
Sliver Water

V VV

V —

$1309 = so.oo
Metals TCLP Soil (a combination of all RCRA metals] x 12.32 $0.00
Metals Total Soil (a combination of au RCRAirtetais) V

V

$102.51
V

$0.00’ —

Metals Water ( combination of all RCRA metals)
—. x $129.77 = o.oo

Other
EnCore VSarnplsr, pUrge-and-trap sampier or equivalent V

V

V Jsamplijig device
V

V VX V $10.00
j= $540.00

Sample Shipping per sampling event1 x $64.52 J $0.00

1A sampling event, at a minimum, Is all samples (soil and groundwater) collected in a calendar day.

Total Analytical Costs: $2)932.60
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Consulting PerorrneI Costs Form

No. 66Q P. 19

Employee Name Personnel Tliio* Flours Ratet j Total $

Remed(atloii category Task -

Allan Green Senior PrnarI Mnnr 4fl.75 $98.00 $3,993.O:
-V.)’-—

SIae 1 olanlresuils I iiannlnci. oroleot oroanizallon and oversgjit, site Inspections, client meetings

• Todd Birky Geologist III 50.00 $98.00 $4,900.00

Staae I field overakihl oft1 smnla collection and preparatlonlbaring logs

I
ewl1eroi1ProJectManer5592$90O$5.Q.16

SgI results tracking, canespondence, suhconLractors, report preparation

•
Penny Slizer I Senior Prof Geologist I 1.5 $100.00 $150.00

Stace I 1315fl renort review and certification

Gave Lynn Green Senior Acol. Technician 2.75 $55.00 $151.25——— I —.

Stage I relnib SI reimbursements. billina. invoices

Gave Lynn Green Senior Admin. Assistant 15S $42.00 $527.10

Starie 1 lan/buckiet SI reoort coaieslblndlncilniaiiinmis

2Refer to the applicable Maximum Payment Amounts document.

F Total of Consultlnq Personnel costs I $15.202.01 I

I___ I I

.

. I I . I $0.00

18



Mar. 1/. 2011 11:44AM

Coiisul(nt’s Mtorlals Costs Form

Consulting Materials Costs:

Jo. 066(3 P. 20

Time or f Rate ()I Units
TotalFvlaterials, qulpmerit, or Field Pucliases I Amount Use Cost

Remedlatlon Gateoy DeecrlptloniJusUfication

Company Vicle Mileaqe 40.00 $0.52 (mile

Stage I Field I siLo visits and mobilization La and From site

Comoanv Vehiäle Milea,e 47.00 $0.55 lmlle $2.85

$Lacie 1 FIeld site visits and mobilization to and from site

I I I

I

I

I
— I I $0.00

-

1 1 F I
.

————. I I r i

I f —F I

: I I I I•

Total Consujtant% Material’s Costs $40.65

19
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Office of the Illinois

State Fire Marshal
P€irInring WI/h hs Fire Service ía Prnlec( 1(IIuo1.’

CERTIPIEL) MAIL,- RECEIPT RJQUESTED #7006 2150 0004 2745 4715

March 19, 2007

R.oberl P. RobtLns, Sr. Corporation
1302W. Brad1y Ave.
PeoriajL 61606

In Re: 1acl1ityNo. 3-023276
IBMA hicident No. 06-1260
Robbies 66
1302W. Bradley Ave.
Peoria3Peoria Co., IL

Dear AppiicanL

The Reimbursement Eligibility and Deductible Applieation received on March 123 2007 for the above referenced
occurrence has been reviewed. The fbllowiug delerminations have been made based upon his review.

ft has been determined that. you are elIgible to seek payment of’costs In excess of10,000. The costs muSt be h
esponse1o the occurrence referenced above and associated with the fDllowhlg tanks:

Tank 3 63000 gtllon Gasoline
Tank 4 6000 gallon Gasoline
TankS 60O0 gallon Gasoline

You sinat contact (he fllinois En’ironmenta1 Protection Agency lb receive n packet of Agency billing forms for
submitting your request Ibr payment.

A-n owner or operator is eligible to access the Underground Storage Tank Fund if he eligibility requirements ace
aatified:

I. Neither the cíwner nor die operator is the United Slates Govenunent,

2. The lank does not contain fuel which is exempt from the Motor Fuel Tax Law,

3. The costS were mooned as a result of a confirmed of siiy of the following substances:

Wuel”, as defined in Section 1.19 afheMo(orFuelTar Law

Avialion fi,iel

Heating oil

1035 Stevenson Drive Springfield, Winois 62703-425w
Fi*Ddofl fecyckdApr
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Used oil) which has been refined from crude oil used in a motor vehicle, as dermed in Sec Lion
1.3 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law.

4. The owner or operator registered the tank and paid all fees in accordance with the statutory and
regulatory requirements of the Gasoline Storage Act

5. The owner or operator notified the Illinois Emergency Management Agenoy of a confumed release, the
costs were incurred after the notitica Lion and the costs were a result of a release of a substance listed in
this Section. Costs of corrective action or indemnification incurred before providing that notification
shall not be eligible for payment.

6. The costs have Rot already been paid to the owner or operator under a private insurance policy) other
written agreement, or court order.

7. The costs were associated with “corrective action”.

This constitutes the final deoision as it relates to your eligibility and deductibility. We reserve the right to
change the deductible determination should additional infozrnstioa that would change the determination become
available. An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal the decision to the Illinois Pollution
Control Board (Board), pursuant to SectIon 57.9 (a) (2). An owner or operator who seeks to appeal the decision
shall file a petition for a hearing before the Board wIthin 35 days of the date of mailing of the final decision, (35.
Illinois Administrative Code 105.102(a) (2)).

For Information regarding the filing ofan appeal, please contact:

Dorothy dunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
State of Illinois Center
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312)814-3620

The following tanks are also listed for this site:

Tank 6 560 gallon Heating Oil -

Tank 7 560 gallon Used Oil
Tank 8 4,000 gallon Gasoline
Tank 9 4,000 gallon Gasoline

Your application indicates that there has not been a release from these tanks under this incident number. You
may be eligible to seek payment of corrective notion costs associated with these tanks if it is determined that
there has been a release from one or snOre of these tanks. Once it is determined that there has been a release
torn one or more of these tanks you may submit a separate application for an eligibility determination to seek
corrective action costs associated with thisfthese tanks.
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ifyou iive any questions, please COiiTact our Office at (217) 785-1020.

Sincerely,

Deanna Lock
Adminis(ralh,e Assistant
Division ofPetrolenm und Chcmi( Safety

cc: rEPA
Facility File
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ILLINOIS ENvIRoNMENTAL PRoTEcTIoN AGENCY
1021 North Grand Avenue Easi, RO. Box 19276, SprIngl’ietd, Illinois 627949276 (217) 702-2829

James R. Thompson Center, 100 We5L Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago,. IL 60601 0 (312) 814-6026

PAT QUiNN, GovERNoR DOUGLAS P. Scon, DIREcToR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

70L19 82fl DOUI 7L94 2LFEB182O1

Robbie’s 66
Attention: Robert Robins
1302 West Bradley Avenue
Peoria, IL 61606

Re: LPC #1430655722 - Peoria County
Peoria / Robbie’s 66
1302 West Bradley
Leaking UST Incident No. 20061260
Leaking UST Technical File

Dear Mr Robins:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has reviewed the amended Site Investigation
Completion Report (report) sabinitted for the above-referenced incident. This report, dated Noeniber 1,
2010, was received by the 1llinois EPA on November 3, 2010. Citations in this letter are from the
Environmental Protection Act (Act), as amended by Public Act 92-0554 on June 24,2002, and Public Act
96-0908 on June 8,2010. and 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 111. Adin. Code).

The report is rejected for the reason(s) listed below (Sections 57.7(a(5) and 57.7(c)4) of the Act and 35
Ill. Adm. Code 734.505(b) and 734.510(a)):

1. Pursuant to 35-Ill. Adm. Code 734.210(h)1the owner or operator must determine whether the
areas or Iocatkns of soil contamination exposed as a result of early action excavation (e.g.,
excavation boundaries, piping runs) or surrounding USTs that remain in place nieet the most
stringent Tier” I remediation objectives of3S Ill Adin Code 742 for the applicable indicator
c.ontaininants.

Section 734.2 l0(h)2) states, at a minimum, for each UST that reina ins in place, the owner or
operator must collect and analyze soil sam1es as follows. The Agency must allow an alternate -

location for, or excuse the drilling of3 one or more borings if drilling in tile following locations is
made impracticable by site-specific circumstances.

A) One boring must be drilled at the center point along each side of each UST, or along each
side of each cluster of multiple USTs, remaining in plaàe. If a side exceeds 20 feet in length,
one boring must be drilled for each 20 feet of side length, or fraction thereof, and the borings
must be evenly spaced along the side. The borings must be drilled in the ilative soil
surrounding the UST(s) and as close practicable to, but not more than five feet from, the
backfill material surrounding the UST(s). Each boring must be drilled to a depth of 30 feet
below grade, or until groundwater or bedrock is encountered, whichever is less. Borings may
be drilled below the groundwater table if site specific conditions warrant, but no more than 30

EXHIBIT
RoCIclørd 4302 N. M,in SI., Roâ1d. IL 61103 • (8151 m7-7760 Dos Plaipe,. I W. Hacdsør

In 5955. Stole, UEIn, IL 60123 • (a47 60a-3 131 Peoria’ 5415 N. Uniwrstly
ureu oF Land—. PeoiIa • 762C) N. Unisersily 5’., PeorIa, I 6161 ‘ • (3091 593.562 2125 5. fI’L SI.,Cnlhn,villr 3fliI’ &lII IivII 1 F.)71d. f.inj )4f..S1 71) M,..4, . T1fl9 W ‘t
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feet below grade.

B) Two borings, one oh each side of the piping, must be drilled for every 20 feet of UST piping,
or fraction thereof, that remains in place. The borings must be drilled as close practicable to,
but not more than five feet from, the locations of suspected piping releases. If no release is
suspected within a length oFUST piping being sampled, the borings must be drilled in the
centei of the length being sampled. Ech boring must be drilled to a depth of 15 feet below
grade, or until groundwater or bedrock is encountered, whichever is tess, Borings may be
dri1ld below the groundwater table if site specific conditions warrant, but no more than 15
feet below grade. For UST piping that is removed, samples must be collected from the floor
of the pIping run in accordaIce with subseótion (h)(l)(C) of this Section.

C) If auger refusal occurs during the drilling of a boring required under subsection (h(2)(A) or
(B) of this Section, the boring must be drilled in an alternate location that will allow the

- boring to be drilled to the required depth. The alternate location must not be more than five
feet fi-m the boring’s original location, If auger rfusal occurs during drll1ng of the boring
in the alternate location, drilling of the boring must cease and the soil samples collected from
the location in which the boring was drilled to the greatest depth must be analyzed for the
applicable indicator contaminants.

-

D) One soil sampk must be collected from each five-foot interval of each boring required under
subsections (li)2)A) through (C) of this Section. Each sample must be collected from the
location within the five-foot interval that is the niost contaminated as a result of the release.
If an area of contamination cannot be identified within a five-foot interval, the sample must
be collected from the center of the five-foot interval, provided, however, that soil samples
must not be collected from soil below the groundwater table. All samples must be analyzed
for the applicable indicator contaminants.

Of the borings advanced to satis’ the UST early action requirements (734.21 0(h)(2)(A)),
I boring was advanced to 27.5 feet bgs when auger refusal occurred and the remaining 5

- borings were advanced to 12 feet bgs. The owner (lid not comply with Section
734.2 10(h)(2)(C) when augur refusal occurred, and did not comply with Section
734.210(h)(2)(A) by halting drilling at 12 feet bgs in the remaining UST borings.

• The Illinois EPA requires the early action 1-equirements described in Section
734210(h)(2)(A) be completed by advancing the borings to 30 feet bgs or until
groundwater or bedi-ock is encountered, If auger refusal occurs during drilling, the
requirements of Section 734.2 l0(h)(2)(C) must be met,

V

ii. Of the borings advanced to satis’ the piping early action requirements
(734.2 1O(h)(2)(B)), all borings were advanced to g feet bgs. The owner did not comply
with Section 734210(li)(2)(B) by halting drilling at 8 feet bgs in the piping borirgs.

The Illinois EPA. requires the early action requirements described in SectionV

734.210(h)(2)(D) be completed by advancing the borings to 15 feet bgs or until
groundwater or bedrock is encountered, if auger refusal occurs during drilling, the
requirements of Section 734.21 0(h)(2)(C) must be met.
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iii. The requirements of Section 734.2 10(h)(2)(D) are not satisfied The owner did not collect
soil samples at each five-foot interval of each boring required tinder subsections (h)(2)(A)
through (C) of734.2lO(h)2).

The Illinois EPA requires soil samples be coflecled at each five-foot interval to satisfy the
requirements of Section 734.2 I0(h)(2)(D).

Pursuant to 35111. Adm. Code 734.315, the Stage I Site Investigation must proceed as follows:

a. Up to four borings must be drilled around each independent UST field where one oi, more
UST excavation samples collected pursuant to 35111. Adm. Code 734.210(h), eçcluding
backfill saniples exceed the mbst stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives of 35111. Adm.
Code 742 for the applicable indicator contaminants. One additional boring must be
drilled as close as practicable to each IJST field if a groundwater investigation is not
required. The borings must be advanced through the entire vertical extent of
contamination, based upon field observations and field screening for ot-ganic vapors,
provided that borings must be drilled below the groundwater table only if site- specific
conditions warrant.

b. Up to two borings must be drilled, around each UST piping run where one or more piping
mu samples collected pursuant to 35 111. Adm. Code 734.2’lO(h) exceed the most stringent
Tier I remediation objectives of 35 III. Adan. Code 742 for the applicable indicator

V contaminants. One additional boring must be drilled as close as practicable to each UST
piping run if a groundwater investigation is not required. The borings must be advanced
through the entire vertical extent of contamination, based upon field observations and• field screening for organic vapors, provided that borings must be drilled below the
groundwater table only if site-specific conditions warrant.

c. One soil sample must be collected from each five-foot interval of each boring drilled
pursuant to 35 III. Adni. Code 734.3 15(a)(I)(A) and (B). Each sample must be collected
from the location within the five-foot interval that is the most contaminated as a result of

V the release. If an area of contamination cannot be identified within a live-foot interval,• the sample must be collected from the venter of the five-foot interval. All samples must
be analyzed for the applicable indicator contaminants.

Stage I Site Investigation activities must be based on the results of the activities conducted underSection 734.210(h). The requirements of Section 734.210(h) are not satisfied, therefore, the
Illinois EPA cannot make a determination if the Stage 1 activities undertaken are appropriate to
satisfy Section 734.3 15.

V

In addition, the bdget for Stage I is mejected for the reason(s) listed in Attachment A (Sections 57.7(a)(2)and 57.7(c) of the Act and 35 111, Adm Code 734.505(b) and 734.510(b)).

Pursuant to Sections 57.7(a)(5) and 57.12(c) and (d) f the Act and 35 III. Adrn. Code 734.100 and734.125. a revised report mnut be submitted within 90 days of the date of this letter to:
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IlLinois Environmeiita I Protection Agency
bureau of Land - #24
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box )9276
SpringfieLd IL 62794-9276

P]eae submit all correspondence in duplicate and include the Re: block shown at the beginning of this
letter,

An underground storage tank system owner or operator may appeal this decision to ihe Illinois Pollution
Control Board. Appeal rights are attached

if you Jiave ny questions or need furthr assistance3please contact Carol Hawbaker at 217/782-7I.

arryA, Chappel, P.R.
Unit Manager
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of Rmediation Management
Bureau of Land

HAC: cLH

Attachment: A

c: Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services3Inc.
BOL File
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Attachment A

Re: LPC # 1430655722 -- Peoria County
Peoria! Robbie’s 66
1302 West Bradley Avenue
Leaking IJST Jncident No. 20061260
Leaking UST Technical File

Citations in this attachment are from the Environmental Protection Act (Act), as amended b’Public Act 920554 on June 24, 2002, and Public Act 96-0908 on June 8, 2010, and 35 Illinois
Administrative Code (35 111. Adm. Code).

Pursuant to Sections 57.7(e) of the Act and 35 111. Adrn. Code 734.505(b), the associated
budget is rejected for the following reason:

The illinois EPA has not approved the plan with which the budget is associated.
Until such time as the plan is approved, a determination regarding the associated
budget— i,e,, a determination as to whether costs associated with materials,
activities, and services are reasonable; whether Costs are consistent with the
associated technical plan; whether costs will be incurred in the performance of
corrective action activities; whether costs will not be used for corrective action
activities in excess of those necessary to meet the minimum requirements of the Act
and regulations, and whether costs exceed the maximum payment amounts set forth
in Subpart H of 35 III. Adm. Code 734—cannot be made (Section 57.7(c)(3) of theAct and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.510(b)).

The Illinois EPA cannot determine whether the Stage 1 activities are consistent with theminimum requirements for Stage 1 site investigation. Early action requiremelits (Section734.210(h) requirements) are not satisfied, therefore the costs associated with Stage 1cannot be evaluated pursuant to Section 734.505(b).


